CH \$440.00 442094

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM564739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		02/02/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3Pillar Global, Inc.	
Street Address:	3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite 200	
City:	Fairfax	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22022	
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4420940		
Registration Number:	4453683	3 PILLAR GLOBAL	
Registration Number:	4799255	3PILLAR	
Registration Number:	4509062	3PILLAR GLOBAL	
Registration Number:	4799257	ACCELERATE	
Registration Number:	4516688	ADAPTIVE PLM	
Registration Number:	4406320	DISCIPLINED INNOVATION	
Registration Number:	4799258	ELEVATE	
Registration Number:	4533239	13P	
Registration Number:	4537166	I3P ACCELERATE	
Registration Number:	4537167	I3P EXTENDER	
Registration Number:	4533295	I3P INNOVATE	
Registration Number:	4533294	I3P PROTOTYPE	
Registration Number:	4537165	I3P QUICKSTART	
Registration Number:	4799256	INNOVATE	
Registration Number:	4799259	NAVIGATE	
Registration Number:	4543654	PURPOSEFUL ENGINEERING	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0646

900538047

Fax Number: 7034568100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 456-8000

Email: mobleysg@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah Greibrok, Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: One Freedom Square, Reston Town Center

Address Line 2: 11951 Freedom Drive

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190-5656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	315490-104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Mobley/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=3pillar release TM signed SKM_C45820030210280#page1.tif source=3pillar release TM signed SKM_C45820030210280#page2.tif source=3pillar release TM signed SKM_C45820030210280#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0647

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of February 2, 2020 ("Effective Date") by and Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation ("Grantee"), and 3Pillar Global, Inc., a Virginia corporation, with its principal office at 3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite 200, Fairfax, Virginia 22022 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated November 29, 2011, the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 28, 2013, the First Supplement to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 30, 2015, and the Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 24, 2015 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements") by and between Grantor and Grantee, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in and to, among other things, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to any trademarks owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A, together with the goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on November 1, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5144/0068, July 1, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5567/0314, and December 28, 2015, at 5696/0736; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has now satisfied all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON WALLEY BANK

Name:

Pitla. Nine

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0648

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
4420940	October 22, 2013	
4453683	December 24, 2013	(C) 3 PILLAR
4799255	August 25, 2015	3PILLAR
4509062	April 8, 2014	3PILLAR GLOBAL
4799257	August 25, 2015	ACCELERATE
4516688	April 15, 2014	ADAPTIVE PLM
4406320	September 24, 2013	DISCIPLINED INNOVATION
4799258	August 25, 2015	ELEVATE
4533239	May 20, 2014	I3P
4537166	May 27, 2014	I3P ACCELERATE
4537167	May 27, 2014	13P EXTENDER
4533295	May 20, 2014	I3P INNOVATE
4533294	May 20, 2014	I3P PROTOTYPE

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0649

Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
4537165	May 27, 2014	I3P QUICKSTART
4799256	August 25, 2015	INNOVATE
4799259	August 25, 2015	NAVIGATE
4543654	June 3, 2014	PURPOSEFUL ENGINEERING

221168014 vI

RECORDED: 03/02/2020